Decision No. L3S

BEFORZ THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application)
of LONG BEACH MOTOR BUS COMPANY ) Application No. 34812
requesting authority to increase)
certain of its rates of fare. )

- John Mulholland; attorney for applicant.

Irving M. smith, City Attorney, Joseph B.
Lamb, Assistant City Attorney, an&

Henry E. Jordan, Chief Engincer, for
City of Long Beach, protestant.

Vincent F. Zimmerman,for Long Beach Chamber
of Commerce, and Frederick A. Svkes,
interested parties.

Thomas A. Hopkins and Frank B. Austin,
representing the Public Utilities
Commission.

OCPINION

Applicant operates a passenger stage service in the City
of Long Beach and adjacent areas. It seeks authority to increase

Lts fares as shown on the following table:

Present Proposed Fares
Adult Fares Fare Cash Using One Token (7T) %

One Zone 11¢ 25¢  13-1/3¢ (T)
Two Zone - 16¢ - 204 18-1/3¢ (T £ 5¢)

Three Zone 21¢ 25¢  23-1/3¢ (T £ 10¢)
School Fares (Tickets)

One Zone 5¢ ( 7%¢--good
( through
Two Zone 7%¢ ( all zones

# Tokens 3 for 4LO¢

No change in zone boundaries is proposed. The company
has not used tokens since January 1951. Applicant was authorized

%o increase its single-zone fare from 10 cents to 1l cents on

September 21, 1953 (Decision No. 4904LL). On October 7, 1953,

-]




A-34812 AH

applicant acquired the bus operations of the Long Beach City Lines,
Inc., and on that date the fares of 10 cents which then prevailed
on said lines were also raised to 1l cents (Decision No. 49170).

Public hearings were held on this application at Long
Beach on December 22 and 23, 1953, before Commissioner Potter and
Examiner Chiesa. Evidence, oral and documentary, having been
adduced, the matter was submitted for decision.

Applicant contends that it is operating at a loss, not-
rithstanding the recent one-cent fare increase; that an additional
increase in fares is necessary if the company is to be rermitted
to realize a reasonable profit; that the present deficit is the
result of declining passenger revenve, and higher operating costs.

The proposed fare was protested by the ¢ity which con-
tends that applicant will earn a reasomable return om its invest-
ments by continuing to charge present fares and operating present
routes and schedules. '

Detailed studies and forecasts of results of operation
under present and proposed fafes for the year 1954 were presented
by representatives of applicant company, the City of Long Beach,
and the Commission staff. A study of preszent service and operations
of the applicant was also presented by the Commission's staff.

No other service study was offered. Applicapt and the city based
their forecasts on presently scheduled miles, while the staff con-
idered the present miles operated and the mileage after giving

effect to the recommendations contained in the staff service study.

- -




A-34812 AH

Ectimated results of operations for the year 1954 are

as follows:

Present Fares

Avplicant City

P.U.C.
Case I
Present
Miles

Case IIX
Proposed
Miles

Coach Miles

Revenue (b)

5,089,795 (a)
$2,030,519

Oper. Zxpenses

and Taxes

2,145,758
Net Oper.Revenue 711%}%@

Income Taxes -

Net After Taxes (__LI3.230)

Oper. Ratio (After
Income Taxes) 105.6%
819,358

5,089,795 (a)
42,227,686

2,104,770

122,896

53,997
68,899

96.9%
$ 816,082

Rate Base Bsti-
mated 8

Rate of Return
(After Income

Taxes) 8.4%

Proposed Fares

Applicant

(__82Z,467)

5,078,300 4,534,000

$2,058,420 $2,029,360

2,120,887 1,953,827
(C02,557) 75,533 .

- 30,060
45,473

103% 97.8%

$ 807,445 & 798,88y

- 5.7%

P‘I U’. C‘.
Case II Case IV
Present Proposed

Miles Miles

Coach Miles

Revenue (b)

Opex. Expenses
-end Taxes

Net Oper. Revenue

Income Taxes

Net After Taxes

Oper. Ratio (After
Income Taxes)

Rate Base Esti-
mated BN

Rate of Return
(After Income

Taxes)

5,089;795 (a)
32,422,150

2,157,003
265,147
129,839
135,308

Sl ol

815,358

16.5%

(Red Figure)

(a)
(b)

(c)

7,000 charter miles.

items.

$ 807,445 §

43;999:600 4,463,300

$2,451?750 $2?417,l80

2,109,127 1,944,017
342,633 473,163 -
164,460 230,140
178,173 243,023

?2.7% 89.9%
798,884

22.1% 30.4%

Company’s estimate, including approximately
Operating revenue and smaller nonoperating

No estimate submitted on proposed fares.




A-3L812 AH

The variance in estimated revenue results from the methods
of computation used by the respective parties. Applicant has taken
the daily average weekday, Saturday and Sunday passengers for the
October-November 1953 period as 2 basis for its estimated annual
‘Ligure. It was adﬁitted that seasonal and other factors were not
considered. The city bacsed its estimate on a comparative trend and
grouped all classes of passengers, including school children and
{ree transfers, whereas the evidence shows that the adult passenger
tfend is noticeably downward for the past several months. On the
other hand, there has been a marked upward trend in school passengers.
The record also shows, and is supported by evidence adduced by the
civy, thﬁt there has been a definite levelling off in the total
number of passengers carried during the April-July 1953 four-month
period, which preceded the August service cuﬁ and a September rate
increase. The‘CSmmission's engineers, on the other hand, considered
the trend of the various classes of passengeré and together with
seasoﬁél variations trended the month of October 1953 to reflect
said data by applying a resultant conversion factor of 11.9 for a

full year of operation.

Comparative monthly adult passengers are shown by the

following table:

1952 1953 % Decline

August 1,542,663 1,454,965 5.7%
October 1,549,240 1,381,701 10.8%
November 1,392,600 1,294,025 7.1%

The city estimate of $2,202,890 from passenger revenue
based on present fares is not supported by passenger estimates or

other calculations.




A-34812 AH

The following table is a summary of ‘passenger revenue wader

present miles and fares:

L PLTRCL. . Company . “Cit ,
(Exh. 4-Table 3) (Exh., 2-Table-6) (Exh. 6-%age 15)

Il

ﬁdult
One Zome 61,492,670 81,460,744 Not
Two Zone 412,850 408,487 broken
Taree Zone 31490 32,054 down -

Total Adult $1,937,010 81,910,285
SchéollRevenue

One Zone $ 57,750 $ 56,408 Not
Two Zone 25,880 28,649 bgoken
_down

Total School & 83,630 $ 85,057 Not

. broken
U.S5.P.0. 11,080 11,077 down

Grand Total &2,031,720 $2,006,419 42,202,890

The principal variance in the total expenses arises from
the failure of the city to take into account a three-cent cost-of-
living wage incfease which would increase expenses above the Com-
mission's staff figure. Applicant shows higher transportation expence
as it showed 11,000 more bus miles, approximately $2,200, more than
staff, inclusion of operating rents, $9,000, and the use of one per
cent rate for State Unemployment Taxes; approximately $4,800 greater
than the staff figure at one half of one per cent. Several other minor
differences account for’the balance.

After the filing ofxfhiS“éppiication'Commissionlengineers
made a survey and presented a féport.of'the company's present service
and operations (Exhibits Nos. 3 and éa).‘ The reﬁorﬁ shows an oxces-
_sive amount of scheduling on mény lines.” It was recommended that the
Orange Avenue and Paramount Boulevard branches of Line No. 5 be cut
back to South Street, and that, in‘placeﬁof the pPresent routes, a

branch line be operated from the intersection of Market Street and

5o




A-34812 AH

Long Beach Boulevard along_Market Street, Atlantic Avenue and South
Street. The said two b*anché;“wero established originally to serve
persons dcgzwlng to travel to and from a district along long Beach
Boulevard between approx&mately'Ellns Street and Del Amo Boulevard.
Upon the evidence of record, fﬂé~recommended change on Line No. é
appears to be justified and woﬁld, along with the proposed reduéed
 headways, reduce the annual mileage on said line by approximately
195,000 miles. The evidence shows that the number of daily passen-
gérs using the two branch linéé;-between the intersection of Long
‘Beach Boulevard and Del Aﬁo Boulevard and the respective terminals

is about 125 inbound and 1&6 oﬁzbcunq passengers, and that the number
of schedules in each direcﬁion i¢'58 or an average of approximately
2 3 paseengers per trip. The record also shows that most of said ”
passengers would contmnue to have either dlrect or transfer service
by the operation of the proposed branch line, and that not more than
27 persons would be inconvenienced by the'discontinuance of 23 sched-
" ules (both directions) aiong Dairy Street, and an additional 36
persons would be inconvenienced by the discontinuance of 56 schedules
(both directions) along Market Street east of Atlamtic Avenue. Some

of sald 63 persons would have to walk a distance of not more than

one ‘third of a mile to reach the proposed branch line or other lines.

This proposed withdrawal of Line No. 5 service from Orange
" pvenue contemplates the elimination of the prgsentlturnback on the

" No. 6 line at Artesia Street and the extension of those schedules to

" 7 the terminal at 7lst Street.

It is the opinion of this Commission, and we find, that'the

© “present operation of the Orange Avenue and Paramount Boulevard

' branches of the No. 5 line is being maintained at the expense of

‘other'passengers throughout the entire syStem, and that the volume *

-




A-3,812 AH

of traffic does not justify the continuance of sald service as

presently performed.

Service adjustments, by way of less frequent schedules,
appear justifigd on other lines as set forth in the staff's report,
In our opinion, an additional 360,000 miles anmnually could thus be
eliminated without inconvenience to most of applicant’s patrons and
some slight inconvenience to the rest. The proposed elimination of
the excess service would be reflected in lower fares than would
otherwise be required to maintain the existing operation. Exhibit
No. 3 clearly shows that, except at peak periods, the por cont load
factor on all lines would not exceed 100 per cent (the seating
capacity), and that the per cent load factor at peak times, exclusive
of a few school time schedules, would not exceed the accepted standard
for an operation of this class.

Several alternate fare structures were presented at the
hearing, one of which was based on 2 straight l2-cent cash single-
zone fare with the proposed increase in school fares. A summary of
the results of operations under this fare structgre, agd the proposed
reduced mileage, for the year ending December 31, 1954, is as follows:

Case VIII

i2¢
No token

Recommended Miles L, 484,100

Revenue $2,129,390
Expenses : 1,941,957

Income Before Income Taxes $ 187,433
Income Taxes 86,360

Income After Income Taxes $ 101,073
Rate. Base $ 798,88,
Rate of Return 12.7%

Operating Ratio (After
Income Taxes) 95.3%

7




L=3L8L2 AHvesex

On the basis of the present mileage the rate of return and
operating ratio, after taxes, would be 4.2 per cent and 98.4 per cent,
respectively.

The Commission is of the opinion that applicant should
provide & token rate and finds that, in view of the reduction in the
numder ¢ miles operateé, a single-zone cash fare of 13 cents, with

selling at the rate of two tokens for 25 cenvs, and a b-cent
school fare (single zone) will provide applicant with a just and
reasoncble rcturn on a rate hase of $798,834 which rate base we £ind
to be reasonable. On this basis, which includes the increase in

L/,/Echool foares herein authorined, ¢he estimated rosults of oper~

J—

tion for the yvear 1954 would be as fellows:

Recommended Miles h,h3u,lOO

Revenue $2,180,510
Expenses 1 9&3,160

Income Before Income Taxes % 237,350
Income Taxes 111,360

Income After Income Taxes $ 125,990
Operating Ratio
(After Income Taxes) 9L.2%

Having considered the entire record, we find that an in-
crease in the present basic csingle-zone cash fare from 1l cents o
13 cents, with a token fare of two tokens for 25 cents; and an in-
crease in the single-zone school fare from 5 cents to 6 cents, has
been justified. We believe the estimates of the Commission's

engineers fairly reflect results that may be expected from such fare

inerease and service adjustments.

pa

The present condition per cent .of the depreciable equzoment is
apnroxnmately 20 per cent. On a 50 per cent depreciated condltion
the rate of return would be approximately 1O per cent.

-




A=34812 AH %

A public hearing having been held, the Commission being
fully advised in the premises and having found that the fares as
herein authorized are justified,

IT IS ORDERED: |

(1) That Long Beach Motor Bus Company, & corporation, be and
it hereby is authorized to establish, on not less than five days!'
notice to the Commission and to the public, the following fares:

Adﬁif‘Pares:

Cash Using One Token*

One Zone 124 12=1/2¢ (Token)
Two, Zone - 18¢ . 17-1/2¢ (Token £ 5 cents)
Three Zoné 23¢ 22-1/2¢ (Token £ 10 cents)

*Tokens

Applicant shall sell tokens at the rate of
two for 25 cents,

School Fares:

One Zome - 40~ride school ticket book - $2.40
1 1"

Multiple Zone - " v T o. 3.00

Zach ticket good for ride between and
through all zones. -

Transfer privileges,'éhildrén's fares, and zone dound- )
aries shall be continued on the presently existing basis.

(2) That the five days'! notice to the public, provided for in
the preceding paragréph, shall be posted in applicant's buses and
shall be a suitable explanatory notice of said fare increases.

(3) That Long Beach Motor Bus Company may, upon not less than
ten days' notice to this Commission and to the public, revise its
routing of Line No. 5 and adjust its schedules substantially as
recommended in paragraphs 1 and 2 of page 10 of Exhibit No. 3 in

this proceeding.




A«34812 AH

(4) That the authority herein granted shall expire unless
exerciced within sixty days from the effective date hereof.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days

after the date hereo;;/ 372 ,
ﬁ /P an an A2 4/f £ _, California, this 07
daY of ) M{/ 2 TI% ’ 19514"

X2 m&

\“Pres:x.cr ext,

Commussioners




